
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 – 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley  
George Cooper 
Tony Eginton 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Mary O'Connor 
 

  
Published: 8 December 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 550833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=376&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    

 



 

 
This Committee 

 
This Committee will be responsible for ensuring that
[...]
ce on issues arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute members 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 September 2009 (Page1) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 External Auditor Report - Annual Audit Letter and Final Reports on the Audit of 
Accounts for the Year ending 31 March 2009 (Page 9) 

6 Risk Management Report (Page 55) 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report (Page 61) 

8 Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council (Page 81) 

9 Review of Whistleblowing and Gifts and Hospitality Policies (Page 89) 

10 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Page 99) 

11 Report on the Audit Committee's Review of its own Effectiveness (Page 103) 

12 Changing Legislation and Current Issues  

 • Comprehensive Area Assessment – Oral update on latest inspection 
• Protecting the Public Purse – Oral update on this recently published 

document from the Audit Commission.  
 
PART II 

13 Internal Audit Progress Report (Page 107) 



 
Audit Committee 
 
22 September 2009 
 
Minutes 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18. 

Independent Member: 
John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Tony Eginton, Liz Kemp and Mary O’Connor. 
 
Apologies: 
Paul Hutt (Deloitte) 

 
Officers Present: 
Harry Lawson (Corporate Accounting Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior 
Finance Manager – Corporate Finance), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance 
& Resources), Nisar Visram (Corporate Accountant) Helen Taylor (Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Governance), Paul Whaymand (Head of 
Accountancy Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Others Present: 
Gus Miah and Helen Hogg (Deloitte) 
 
Declarations of Interest:  
 
John Morley and Councillor Liz Kemp declared Personal Interests in Agenda 
Item 6 - Auditor’s report on Statement of Accounts and Agenda Item 7 – 
Auditor’s report on Pension Fund Accounts as they were both Members of the 
Board of Hillingdon Homes. 
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report and Agenda Item 11 – Head of Audit Update 
Report on School Audits as he was a Governor of St Mary’s School. He also 
declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 – Auditor’s report on Pension 
Fund Accounts as he was a member of the Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Personal Interest In Agenda Item 5 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report and Agenda Item 11 – Head of Audit Update 
Report on School Audit as he was a Governor of Abbotsfield School for Boys, 
Hillside Junior School and Minet Nursery and Infant School. He also declared a 
Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 – Auditor’s report on Pension Fund Accounts 
as he was a member of the Pension Fund.  
 
Councillor Mary O’Connor declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report and Agenda Item 11 – Head of Audit Update 
Report on School Audit as she was a Governor of Botwell School and Moorcroft 
School. She also declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 – Auditor’s 
report on Pension Fund Accounts as she was a member of the Pension Fund.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 
19. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2009 

 
Agreed as an accurate record.   
 

20. Exclusion of the press and public:  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item 14 (Minute No.30) be considered in private. 
 

21. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The report provided Members with details of the summary of 
Internal Audit activity for the period to 31 August 2009. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance 
reported that there was no cause for concern at this time with 
levels of assur
[...]
at this software was not fundamental 
to the service but it would make the service more 
efficient 

• Access to Housing – Details of the outstanding 
recommendation and its implementation would be  
forwarded to Members 

 
In relation to email communication Members expressed 
concern regarding the occasional errors which had occurred 
with the publication and then emailing of Committee agenda 
and reports. Members were asked to forward details to the 
Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance to enable 
her to look at this in a future scope. 

 
Resolved -      

1. That the in-year progress against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2009-10 and the updated position of those 
audits that were scheduled in 2007-8 and 2008-9 be 
noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
Members/Helen 
Taylor 

22. External Audit Annual Governance Report  
 
Before consideration was given to the report the Chairman 
explained to Members the reason the report was late in being 
distributed. Gus Miah thanked both Members and officers of 
the Council for their understanding. 
  
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2008/9 
Statement of Accounts and the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 
Since the approval of the accounts on 29 June 2009, a 
number of amendments had been identified by both the 
Corporate Accountancy Team and Audit and the financial 
statements had been amended to reflect these changes. 
 
Gus Miah from Deloitte attended the meeting and introduced 
the report to Members. The following risks and judgemental 
areas were addressed: 
 

• Oracle system update  
• Fraud and corruption and the potential for increased 

occurrence as a result of the economic downturn 
• Bad Debt Provision: During an economic downturn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

there was a greater risk that
[...]
 this Committee’s next 
meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le Roux 
 

27. Head of Audit Update Report on School Audits 
 
The report provided Members with a summary of Internal 
Audit activity in schools and the initiatives which were taking 
place to improve the financial management in schools. 
 
Members were asked to feed any comments through to the 
Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance.  
   
Resolved -      

1. That the progress in following up previous     
recommendations and the initiative to improve financial 
management in schools in the future be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
Members were informed that a provisional date on 28 June 
2010 had been earmarked for a meeting of this Committee. 
 
Discussion took place on the issue of Risk Management, and 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

it was considered that this should be reviewed twice a year. 
Officers would report back to this Committee on the reporting 
mechanism and the constitutional arrangements for Risk 
Management. 
 
The Annual Audit report which was submitted to Council 
would be submitted to this Committee. 
    
Resolved –  

1. That the information contained within the report be 
noted.    

 

 
 

29. Audit Committee Workshop 
 
Officers were asked to revisit possible dates for the Workshop 
as a mutually convenient date had not been possible for all 
Members of the Committee.  
 
Resolved –  

1.   That the information be noted and an Audit Committee 
Workshop be set up on a suitable date.    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 

30. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 as amended. 
 
Members were provided with details of Internal Audit 
investigations which had been undertaken. 
 
Resolved – 

1.   That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at: 7.10pm  
Next meeting: 16 December 2009 at 5.00pm 
 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 8



Audit Committee  16 December 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER and FINAL 
REPORTS ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2009     
 

Contact Officer: Nancy Leroux 
Telephone: 01895 250353 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Annual Audit Letter provides an overall summary of the key matters arising 
from the work Deloitte have carried out in respect of the year ending 31 March 
2009, and the work undertaken to assess the arrangements to secure value for 
money in the Council’s use of resources.  The final ISA 260 governance reports 
on the audit of the council’s accounts and the pension fund accounts confirm that 
the work outstanding when Deloitte reported to Audit Committee in September 
has now been completed. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The committee is asked to note the reports. 
 
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Annual Audit letter sets out our external auditor’s view of the Council’s 
overall performance and is available for stakeholders and the community.  The 
ISA 260 reports are the final documents in relation to the audit of the accounts for 
the year ending 31 March 2009.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Annual Audit Letter 
 
The letter is addressed to the Council as it is the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that proper arrangements are in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. Deloitte, as the council’s external auditor, 
also check that accounting arrangements meet satisfactory standards for public 
accountability. 
 
The letter fulfils two functions: 
 

a) to keep the Council informed of progress and of Deloitte’s view of 
Council’s  financial performance, 

b) to provide information for stakeholders and members of the community. 
 
The main messages from Deloitte are: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Audit Committee  16 December 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
• an unqualified opinion of the accounts was issued on 30 September 

2009  
• an unqualified value for money conclusion was issued on 30 September 

2009  
• the Council scored a 2 for the Use of Resources assessment. 
 

Particular reference was made to the Council’s financial performance, reporting 
that the Council had a successful year in managing its finances, particularly 
pertinent in the current challenging economic environment.  Additionally, the 
quality of the working papers for the accounts was noted and recognition given to 
the significant improvements which had been made to the preparation of the 
accounts.  It was also noted that the council responded positively to all 
recommendations made by Deloitte and have developed actions to address 
these issues on the 2009/10 audit. 
 
 
Final Report on the Audit for the year ending 31 March 2009  
 
The draft ISA 260 was presented to Audit Committee on 22 September 2009 
which noted that there was further work to be performed on a number of areas.  
This work has now been completed and as a result there are several changes to 
the identified misstatements previously reported.  The report sets these out in 
detail on pages 4 and 5 and these are summarised below: 
 

• Asylum Grant timing – the amount has changed from that originally 
reported, again due to the difference in timing between the preparation of 
the accounts and the grant claim.  This amount has now been posted. 

• NNDR bad debt provision – Deloitte prev
[...]
elevant Group Risk Register 
twice yearly as part of the performance 
and budget review 

CORPORATE RISKS GROUP RISKS (above level4) 

Executive Functions 
 

Governance Functions 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee  16 December 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
   

 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report provides the Audit Committee with a summary of Internal Audit (IA) activity 
for the period to 20 November 2009. This fulfils the requirements of CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government to bring to Members’ attention periodic 
reports on progress against planned activity and any implications arising from Internal 
Audit findings and opinions 
 
The report also satisfies the requirements of the Audit Commission and the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment to keep Members adequately informed of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit and of any problems or issues arising from audits 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note in-year progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2009-10 and the updated 
position of those audits that were scheduled in 2007-8 and 2008-9. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. INFORMATION 
1.1. In addition to the Annual Report, the Head of Internal Audit produces interim reports 
to Officers and Members throughout the year.  These are approximately quarterly, 
summarise progress to date and bring to the attention of members any issues of note. 
Information has also been included to show the range of consultancy and other issues 
Internal Audit have been involved in this year but which do not directly result in an audit 
report. 
 
2. Progress against Plan and Follow up Status 
 
2.1.In general there is no cause for concern at this time with the levels of assurance 
being reported to the committee.  
 
2.2. The No assurance reports in HGfL are balanced by the considerable commitment 
[...]
Council 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report meets the good governance requirements of ensuring that the full council is 
aware of the activities of the audit committee. It summarises for Council the work of the 
Audit Committee during 2008-9. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Audit Committee are asked to review it for accuracy and comprehensive coverage 
and suggest any amendments, deletions or insertions they think appropriate before the 
report is submitted to council. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Please see attached report. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Draft Audit Committee Report to Council (appendix) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  16 December 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

REPORT TO COUNCIL ON THE WORK OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE ITEM # 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 

Telephone: 01895 556132 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises for Council the work of the Audit Committee during 2008-9 in 
undertaking its responsibilities in the oversight and challenge in the key areas within its remit, 
specifically: 

• Internal Control; 
• Risk Management; 
• Internal Audit; 
• Additional financial assurances; 
• Anti Fraud; and,  
• Annual Accounts and External Audit. 

 
The report provides an opportunity for members to review the work of the Committee and 
comment on its contribution and performance. 
 
This report details the key areas reviewed by the Committee in 2008-9. The Committee has had 
an impact on all areas of its remit. Notable areas were: 

• Raising the profile of Internal Audit through its review of its activities and acknowledged 
support of the function; 

• Receiving and reviewing the periodic progress reports presented by the Head of Internal 
Audit & Corporate Governance; 

• Receiving and reviewing the report on the effectiveness of the systems of Internal Audit 
carried ou
[...]
ion, the Committee also received reports from the 
Audit Commission and Deloitte throughout the year on their progress in certification, namely: 

•  Progress reports from both Deloitte and the Audit Commission; 
•  An Annual Governance report from the Audit Commission, which noted a number of 

improvements in the production of the Statement of Accounts compared to the previous 
year; 

• The Use of Resource report from the Audit Commission. 
 
9.2. In support of 2008-9 work, the committee received an Audit and Inspection plan from 
Deloitte.  
 
9.3. The Committee have maintained an active interest in accounting treasury management 
issues (Icelandic banks) and have received updates from officers at every meeting. They have 
sought and obtained confirmation that all problems have been resolved going forward.  
 
 
10. Committee Training and Development 
10.1. The Committee has been relatively stable and this has manifested itself in the increasing 
confidence members have displayed in asking appropriate questions and presenting an 
effective challenge to the issues placed before it. Officers have provided briefs on technical 
matters while presenting papers. The Head of Audit and Corporate Governance met with new 
members to brief them on roles and responsibilities. 
 
11. Conclusion 
11.1. The Audit Committee has made a significant contribution to ensuring that the key 
elements of the Governance Framework are given proper consideration and are appropriately 
challenged. It will continue to develop this role and contribute to strengthen, internal control, risk 
management and governance throughout the authority. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix 1  Terms of reference for Audit Committee  
Appendix 2  Annual Governance Statement Framework  
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  16 December 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

   

 
Review of Whistleblowing and Gifts and Hospitality Policies 
 

Contact Officer: He
[...]
e Head of Internal 
Audit? 

No 
To be organised at the beginning of a meeting 

External Audit & Inspection 

Has the Committee satisfied itself that 
work in the plan not relating to the financial 
statements reflects the Council’s 
significant risks? 

In part 

Does the Committee assess the 
performance of External Audit? 

No 
Committee to discuss with Deloitte 

Does the Committee hold periodic private 
discussions with the External Auditor / 
Relationship Manager? 

Yes 
But check future timetable. 

Does the Committee receive reports on 
large write offs, changes in accounting 
treatment or other significant financial 
matters arising during the year? 

Assurance around budget setting? 
Large write offs 
Compliance with contract procedure rules. 

. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Good Practice Guidance Sources:  CIPFA Audit Committees, Practical Guidance for 

Local Authorities, CIPFA A Toolkit for Local Authorities Audit Committees,  NHS 
Audit Committee Handbook 2005,  Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003,  The 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 

 

Page 108



Agenda Item 13

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 September 2009
	5 External Auditor Report - Annual Audit Letter and Final Reports on the Audit of Accounts for the Year ending 31 March 2009
	LBH Update to pension ISA 260
	Updated Hillingdon ISA 260 V10 -updated for December Audit Committee (6)
	LBH ACR - Final 160909 16 November 2009 pm

	6 Risk Management Report
	Appendix 1 - Performance and Budget Report Wording
	Appendix 2 - NEW reporting structure

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council
	Dec 09 Draft Audit Committee report to full Council v1

	9 Review of Whistleblowing and Gifts and Hospitality Policies
	whistleblowing_policy Dec 09
	Gifts&Hospitality rules Dec 09

	10 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
	11 Report on the Audit Committee's Review of its own Effectiveness
	13 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee

16 December 2009 e )
INGDON

Minutes LONDON

TFILL

Independent Member:
John Morley (Chairman)

Members Present:
Councillors George Cooper, Tony Eginton, Liz Kemp and Mary O’Connor.

Apologies:
None

Officers Present:

Nancy Le Roux (Senior Finance Manager — Corporate Finance), Christopher
Neale (Director of Finance & Resources), Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit
and Corporate Governance), Steve Wilkins (Risk & Insurance Manager), Paul
Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic
Services Manager).

Others Present:
Paul Hutt (Deloitte) and Gus Miah (Deloitte)

31. Declarations of Interest:

John Morley and Councillor Liz Kemp declared Personal Interests in Agenda
ltem 5 — External Auditor Report — Annual Audit Letter and Final Reports on the
Audit of Accounts for the Year ending 31 March 2009 as they were Members of
the Board of Hillingdon Homes.

Councillor George Cooper declared Personal Interests in Agenda Item 7 —
Internal Audit Progress Report as he was a Governor of St Mary’s School, and
in Agenda Item 5 — External Auditor Report — Annual Audit Letter and Final
Reports on the Audit of Accounts for the Year ending 31 March 2009 as he was
a Member of the Pensions Committee.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Personal Interest In Agenda ltem 7 —
Internal Audit Progress Report as he was a Governor of Hillside Junior School
and Minet Nursery and Infant School.

Councillor Mary O’Connor declared a Personal Interest in Agenda ltem 7 —
Internal Audit Progress Report as she was a Governor of Botwell School and
Moorcroft School.




32. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2009
Agreed as an accurate record.
33. Exclusion of the press and public:
It was agreed that Item 13 be considered in private.
34. External Audit Report — Annual Audit Letter and Final Action By:

Reports on the Audit of the Accounts for the year ending
31 March 2009

Paul Hutt and Gus Miah from Deloitte attended the meeting
and introduced the report to Members.

The Annual Audit letter summarised the key matters which
Deloitte had carried out in respect of the year ending 31 March
2009 and the work undertaken to assess the arrangements to
secure value for money in the Council’'s use of resources.
Members were informed that all outstanding work when
Deloitte reported to the Committee in September had now been
completed.

The main messages from Deloitte contained in the Annual
Audit Letter were an unqualified opinion of the accounts, an
unqualified value for money conclusion and the Council scored
a 2, Performing Adequately, for the Use of Resources
assessment.

Members noted that particular reference was made to the
Council’s financial performance, with the Council having a
successful year in managing its finances. The quality of the
working papers for the accounts was noted and recognition
was given to the significant improvements which had been
made to the preparation of the accounts.

Particular noting was made to the Council responding positively
to recommendations around the internal control systems
across the Council and financial reporting arrangements. The
Council had put in place action plans to address these areas.

Reference was made to the recommendations which had been
made in relation to the Pension Fund and how these were
fundamental accounting controls. Members were assured that
these recommendations would be implemented and would be
carried out through the Oracle system in future.

The Chairman placed on record his congratulations to officers
with regard to the Pension Fund report.

Resolved -




1. That the information contained in the reports be noted.

35.

Risk Management Report

Members were reminded that at a meeting of this Committee in
June, officers were asked to review the reporting structures for
the reporting of risks. The view expressed by Members was
that Policy Overview Committees needed to be provided with a
specific opportunity to consider and comment on Group risks.

Reference was made to Appendix 2 to the report and officers
were asked to have a further look at the reporting structure as
the appendix indicated all reporting on risks emanated from the
Audit Committee which was incorrect. Members were informed
that full Council received an annual report from Policy
Overview Committees as well as the Statement of Accounts
which provided details of risks.

Resolved —

1. That subject to further clarification on the reporting
arrangements detailed in Appendix 2, the future
arrangements for reporting risks including the
amendment to the Corporate Risk Management
Strategy as detailed in the report be confirmed and
noted.

Christopher
Neale /Steve
Wilkins

36.

Internal Audit Progress Report

The report provided Members with details of the summary of
Internal Audit activity for the period to 20 November 2009.

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance reported
there was no cause for concern at this time with levels of
assurance apart from no assurance reports for Hillingdon Grid
for Learning (HGfL). Members were informed that there had
been a considerable commitment from the directors of Finance
& Resources and Education and Children’s Services in
ensuring that the issues resulting from the audits at HGfL were
being progressed. There had been significant input from
Corporate Procurement who were looking at addressing the
weaknesses which had been found in the procurement
processes.

Members agreed that an appropriate representative from HGfL
be invited to the next meeting of this Committee to provide
reassurance that all outstanding recommendations had been
actioned.

Areas discussed included:-

e Business Continuity and Civil Emergency — The Council

Helen Taylor




had a new Civil Protection Manager who had been
dealing with the Council’s preparations for the Swine Flu
Pandemic. However, all outstanding recommendations
were in the process of being implemented.

e St Bernadette’s — The Head Teacher had been on long
term sick leave, however the Head of Internal Audit and
Corporate Governance was confident that the
outstanding recommendations from the 2007/2008 audit
would be implemented. Members expressed concern at
the number of outstanding recommendations at this
school and officers were asked to check if the school's
Board of Governors had been made aware of the audit
recommendations.

Members expressed their appreciation to the Internal Audit
Team for the excellent progress made in their Internal Audit
programme which ensured the key elements of the Council’s
control system were in place.

Resolved
1. That the in-year progress against the Internal Audit Plan

for 2009-10 and the updated position of those audits
that were scheduled in 2007-8 and 2008-9 be noted.

Helen Taylor

37. Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council
The report summarised for the Council the work of the Audit
Committee during 2008-9 in undertaking its responsibilities in
the oversight and challenge in the key areas within its remit.
Discussion took place on the report and the following
amendments were made:

e 2. Membership - the final sentence to read “Clir
O’Connor was appointed during the year and met with
the Head of Audit and the Chairman of the Audit
Committee on appointment to discuss roles and
responsibilities”

e 8. External Audit — To include reference to Deloitte, the
External Auditor attending each Audit Committee
meeting

e 10. Committee Training and Development — The last
sentence to read “The Head of Audit and Corporate
Governance and the Chairman met with new members
to brief them on roles and responsibilities”.

Resolved-
1. That this Committee’s annual report to Council be noted.
38. Review of Whistleblowing and Gifts and Hospitality




Policies

Members were informed that the terms of reference for the
Audit Committee included reviewing and monitoring Council
policies on raising concerns at work and anti-fraud and
corruption strategy. Both the Council’s Whistleblowing and
Gifts and Hospitality Policies had been reviewed and minor
changes had been recommended.

Under the Whistleblowing Policy paragraph 7 — How to raise a
concern, the final bullet point should include the appropriate
telephone number of External Audit.

Resolved-
1. That approval be given to the suggested amendments to

the Council’'s Whistleblowing and Gifts and Hospitality
Policies.

39.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Members were provided with a progress report which included
details of a project plan which had been developed following a
workshop by Pricewaterhouse Coopers. The project plan was
on track and the key areas of impact under IFRS, together with
the Council’s progress to date was reported.

Members asked that a summary leaflet be provided which
would provide a user friendly guide. Gus Miah agreed to
forward on information to Members. In addition the Chairman
asked that officers provide some training on IFRS before the
Committee was required to review the Statement of Accounts
under IFRS, which would be in 2011. It was agreed that
training would be required late 2010/early 2011.

Resolved-
1. That the progress Hillingdon has made in relation to the

transition to IFRS be noted and officers be asked to
organise training on IFRS for Members.

Nancy
Roux

Le

40.

Audit Committee Review of its own Effectiveness

Members were provided with a report which requested
Members considered the outcome of the workshop which took
place on 30 November 2009, where a self assessment form
was completed which required further action or clarification.

Discussion took place on a number of issues raised;-
e Terms of Reference and duties — officers to investigate
with the Head of Democratic Services how this
Committee’s terms of reference were reviewed with the




Head of Democratic Services. Members were informed
that it was clear in this Committee’s terms of reference
what the relationship of this Committee was within the
decision making framework of the Council. An
amendment was made to an action to include the formal
calling of officers to this Committee where appropriate.

e Meetings and Reporting — Officers to look at the
distribution of Committee agenda and minutes with the
Head of Democratic Services. In addition to look at the
format of the Committee’s Minutes

e Committee Membership — As part of the Member’'s
Induction programme, officer contact details should be
provided. Detailed Member briefings could be provided
if Members requested this.

e Internal Control and Risk Management — Members
asked whether this could be considered as part of any
review of the Committee’s terms of reference. Officers
were asked to give further consideration to how this
Committee could get assurance on external
partnerships such as the Primary Care Trust, the Police,
and Fire Service etc. Members were informed that any
significant issues with regard to internal control issue
would be reported to this Committee

e Audit Planning and Reporting — Members agreed that a
review of the adequacy of staffing and resources within
internal audit would be considered when the Internal
Audit Plan was reviewed on an annual basis

¢ Independence and Relationships — The Chairman had
regular meetings with the Head of Internal Audit and
Corporate Governance

e External Audit & Inspection — Regarding this Committee
assessing the performance of External Audit, Deloitte
would pass a copy of a checklist they had to the
Director of Finance and Resources to see if this would
be appropriate to use to assess their performance.
Members agreed that it would be good practice to
receive an annual report on the budget setting process
to this Committee

Resolved —

1. That the information reported be noted and the
comments made be incorporated into the action plan.

2. That further discussions take place with officers to
review outstanding actions which require further
clarification.

Action By:

Gus Miah
Deloitte

Khalid
Ahmed
Helen Taylor

/

40.

Changing Legislation and Current Issues

e Comprehensive Area Assessment




Members were informed that in the first Comprehensive Area
Assessment carried out by the Audit Commission; Hillingdon
was rated as a Three — Performing well Council. Details of the
results were available on the One Place website.

e Protecting the Public Purse
Members were informed that this document was available on Nancy Le
the Audit Commission website. Officers were asked to bring a | Roux
report on this to a future meeting of the Committee.

Resolved -

1. That the information reported be noted.

Internal Audit Progress Report

The report on this item was included in Part Il as it contained
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
as amended.

Consideration was given to a progress report on two Internal
Investigations, one relating to Building Control Certificates and
another relating to an employee at a care facility.

Resolved -

1. That the information contained in the report be noted.

Meeting closed at: 6.50pm
Next meeting: 11 March 2010 at 5.00pm

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




